
STATE Of FLORIDA DEPARTMEtlT OF TIIANSPORTATJON 

AMENDMENT 'TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE C, M .).. "6Q l: A'); 
AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

CONTRACTNO. ARV~ 
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. ....=4.;.:,1.;::35::;372-=-=18'"""8-:-:1 0,.--------

F.E.I.D. NO. F591863042043 
AMENDMENTNO. ----- -------------

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ('Amendment') is made 
and entered into on this \\ day of 0£1-\obe.t Qo\'J , by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("Department"), an agency of the Stale of Florida, and Nassau County, 
{"Maintaining Agency"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Maintaining Agency on i-\ I\ 5/ }{, entered into a Traffic Signal Maintenance 
and Compensation Agreement (''Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement Is amended as 
follows : · 

1. Exhibit A is amended. superseded and replaced In its entirety with the new Exhibit A that is attached to this 
Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year set forth 
above. 

PnnVType Nam_e. Daniel B. Leeper 

Tille. Chairman 

' n .f.·-:' Crawford, ~Ex­
~-· 

Approved afl to form/ the ~&~sau 
I I 

V 1
,1 / ¥ . · I 

,./ / . .t.-' c.·· /1/ 
/ .• :(.,-; ' ; I 1.: .. ('"Y 

' ''v .· I .r. / I' 
s. Mullin ..... 

I 

.-<\ 
I; 0 

~~A.'J 
0 

Printrrype Name· _Jeny Ausher. _______ _ 

Title. District Tra_ Hie O.peraU~r s r=,gineer - fi2 b< ., 1 ,,:;;rr 
Legal Revie:7Lrlillf/ fJj{;[f4JJ!_ 

tD-fJ -o 

County Attorney: 

I 

'I 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE C tv\ .).. 00 2: A~ 
AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT NO. ARV54 
FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. _:4.,.:.:1,.::3753':-:2:-:1-=-aa=-1:-::0:--------

F.E.I.D. NO. F591863042043 

AMENDMENTNO. -----------------------

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made 
and entered into on this day of , by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("Department"), an agency of the State of Florida, and Nassau County, 
("Maintaining Agency") . 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Maintaining Agency on ______ entered into a Traffic Signal Maintenance 
and Compensation Agreement ("Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as 
follows : 

1. Exhibit A is amended, superseded and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit A that is attached to this 
Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year set forth 
above. 

PrinUType Name: Daniel B. Leeper 

Title : __ c_h_a_i_r_m_a_n ______________ _ 

.<\ 
" 0 ~~1\y 
0 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By 

(Authorized Signature) 

PrinUType Name: _Jerry Ausher _________ _ 

Title: _District Traffic Operations Engineer __ 

Legal Review: 

County Attorney: 



STATE OF FLORI DA DEPARTMENT OF TRAN SPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2018 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2017 to 
06/30/2018 NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal- Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept. Warning Display Warning Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Beacon (TWB) Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) 

SRS, (US17) at $3,216 
HARTS ROAD 

SRS, (US17) at $4,622 
SR200/A1A 

SR15, (US1) at $3,216 
RATLIFF RD. 

SR15, (US1/301) $643 
atC-115 PINE 

FOREST 

SR15, (US1 /301) $805 
at HENRY SMITH 

RD. 

SR15, (US1/301) $4,622 
at CR108 

SR 15/US 1 at NB $322 
SHOULDER 

SR 15/US 1 at NB $322 
SHOULDER 

SR 15/US 1 at NB $322 
MEDIAN 

SR 15/US 1 at SB $322 
SHOULDER 

750-010-22 
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

06/16 

CtJ\~66~-AL-

Uninterruptible Compensation 
Power Supplies Amount (using 

(UPS) Unit Rates from 
Exhibit B) 

$3,216 

$103 $4,725 

$3,216 

$643 

$805 

$4,622 

$322 

$322 

$322 

$322 

n 
~ 
N 
w 
0 
N 

:i> 
N 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANS PORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2018 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2017 to 
06/30/2018 NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal - Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept. Warning Display Warning Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Beacon (TWB) Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) 

SR 15/US 1 at SB $322 
MEDIAN 

SR200,(US301 )- $643 
NB Shoulder at 

CHURCH 

SR200, (US301 )- $643 
NB Median at 

CHURCH 

SR200,(US301)- $643 
SB Median at 

CHURCH 

SR200,(US301 )- $643 
SB Shoulder at 

CHURCH 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
1-95 SB OFF 

RAMP 

SR200 , (A1A) at $4,622 
1-95 NB OFF 

RAMP 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
MINER 

RD./FELMORE 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
GENE LASSERE 

BLVD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
CHESTER RD. 

Uninterruptible 
Power Supplies 

(UPS) 

750-010-22 
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

06/1 6 

Compensation 
Amount (using 
Unit Rates from 

Exhibit B) 

$322 

$643 

$643 

$643 

$643 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 
I 

$4,622 

n 
~ 
N 
w 
0 
N 

:i> 
N 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2018 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2017 to 
06/30/2018 NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal- Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept. Warning Display Warning Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Beacon (TWB) Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) 

SRA1A/105(S.FLE $322 
TCHER AVE.) at 
PETERS POINT 

SR A1A at $322 
AMELIA ISLAND 

PLANTATION 

SRA1A $643 
SHOULDER & 

MEDIAN at 

Total Lump Sum 
Amount* 

Amount paid shall be the Total Lump Sum (minus any retainage or forfeiture). 

Uninterruptible 
Power Supplies 

(UPS) 

750-010-22 
TRAFFI C OPERATIO NS 

06/16 

Compensation 
Amount (using 
Unit Rates from 

Exhibit B) 

$322 

$322 

$643 

$87,447.00 

I certify that the above Traffic Signals and Devices will be maintained and operated in accordance with the requirements of the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation 
Agreement. For satisfactory completion of all services detailed in this Agreement for this time period, the Department will pay the Maintaining Agency a Total Lump Sum (minus any 
retainage or forfeiture) of $87,447.00 

~~--------------

2017 
District Traffic Operations Engineer Date 

n 
~ 
N 
w 
0 
N 

:P 
N 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

Reimbursement for Maintenance and Operation 

Exhibit A 
Compensation for Maintaining Traffic Signals and Devices for FY 
2018 

Effective Date: from 07/01/2017 to 
06/30/2018 NASSAU COUNTY 

Intersection Traffic Traffic Signal- Intersection Pedestrian Emergency Speed Activated Traffic Travel 
Location Signals Interconnected Control Flashing Fire Dept. Warning Display Warning Time 

(TS) & monitored Beacon Beacon Signal (SAWD) or Blank Beacon (TWB) Detector 
(IMTS) (ICB) (PFB) (FDS) Out Sign (BOS) 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
DAVID HALLMAN 

PKWY 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
ARRIGO BLVD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
C-107/BLACK 

ROCK RD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
BARNWELL RD. 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
CR107/0LD 

NASSAUVI LLE/0 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
AMELIA ISLAND 

PARKWAY 

SR200, (A1A) at $4,622 
CR108 (SADLER 

$644 RD.) 

SR200, $4,622 
(A1AIUS301) at 

J.T. 

SR115 at $805 
DORNBUSH 

ROAD 

SRA1A/105 (S. $3,216 
FLETCHER AVE.) 

at AMELIA 

Uninterruptible 
Power Supplies 

(UPS) 

750-010-22 
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

06/16 

Compensation 
Amount (using 

I 

Unit Rates from 
Exhibit B) 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$4,622 

$5,266 

$4,622 

$805 

$3,216 

n 
~ 
N 
w 
0 
N 

:i> 
N 



RESOLUTION NO. 2017 -~ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 
AGREEMENT . BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director has recommended that the 

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute 

the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement, 

WHEREAS, this Agreement provides for payment for 

maintenance and operation of intersection control beacons, 

beginning with the Department of Transportation's fiscal year 

2017-2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau 

County, Florida, is desirous of receiving compensation from the 

Department on an annual basis for the continued operation and 

maintenance of certain, applicable traffic signals. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 19th day of 

July 2017, by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Nassau County, Florida as follows: 

1. · The Agreement between the State of Florida Department 

of Transportation and Nassau County for Traffic Signal 

Maintenance and Compensation Agreement is hereby 

approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute 

said agreement. 

1 



.! 

t . •• 

Attest as to Chairman's 

Signatur~: / ()~· ....... 7 // / t? / • _d'/ 
~· £ (j .-:? /"/A' /1 ··· 

/ .· . / '/ l ~ /:V&- ~1& ~ 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

/ ., . I -·· /// .· !; 
·~ . / ' / j ./ // / 

I / '/·'i t'· I ./ /1· / .- ./ / . '·>t/ . / I / / /'. ~"' 
.r .. · , / / _.,..·.::/? .· I ' / /" / tl·' 

,./.· .-:./ _. / ,.. t ···'/ 1-'l .. ·· \_.-"' . 
l L@HAEL S. MULLIN 1 

Resolution 2017-107 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

a DAN~ 
Its: Chairman 

2 


